

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

Department for Legal Affairs



THE LAW ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON FEDERATION MINISTRIES AND OTHER BODIES OF THE FEDERATION ADMINISTRATION

"Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 61/06

NOTE: Law on Federation Ministries and Other Bodies of the Federation Ministries was Imposed by the High Representative Decision No. 56/02 and published in the "Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 58/02.

THE LAW ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON FEDERATION MINISTRIES AND OTHER BODIES OF THE FEDERATION ADMINISTRATION

Article 1

In the Law on Federation Ministries and Other Bodies of the Federation Administration ("Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina", Nos. 58/02, 19/03, 38/05, 2/06 and 8/06), in Article 1, in the second line, the words: "institutions of the Federation of Bosnia-Herzegovina (hereinafter: the Federation)", shall be replaced with the words: "administrative organizations".

Article 2

In Article 2, paragraph 1, in the first line, after the word "Federation", the words "Bosnia-Herzegovina (hereinafter: the Federation)" shall be added, and in the second line the word "institutions" shall be replaced with the words "administrative organizations".

Article 3

In Article 3, in the second line, the word "institutions" shall be replaced with the words "administrative organizations".

Article 4

In the title of Chapter II, the word "INSTITUTIONS" shall be replaced with the words "ADMINISTRATIVE ORGANIZATIONS".

Article 5

In Article 6, paragraph 2 shall be amended to read:

"Within the Federation Ministry of Internal Affairs, there shall be the Federation Police Directorate, which shall carry out the operative tasks of the police from within the competence of the Federation stipulated by a separate law."

Article 6

In Article 9, paragraph 1, in the eighth line, the semicolon and the words "inspection of facilities and plants for electricity generation, pressure facilities, inspection in the course of research and exploitation of mineral raw materials" shall be deleted.

Article 7

In Article 10, paragraph 1, in the ninth line, the semicolon and the words "inspection in the area of public roads, road, railway, air, sea-borne, river and lake transport" shall be deleted.

Article 8

In Article 14, paragraph 1, in the sixteenth line, the semicolon and the words "inspection of sanitation, health and pharmacy inspection" shall be deleted.

Article 9

In Article 19, paragraph 1, in the fourteenth line, the semicolon and the words "inspection in the area of agriculture, water management and forestry" shall be deleted.

Article 10

In Article 21, in item 1, the conjunction "and" shall be replaced with a comma, and at the end of item 2, the full stop shall be replaced with the conjunction "and". After the item2, new item 3 shall be added to read:

"3. Federation Administration for Inspection Affairs".

Article 11

After Article 23, new Article 23a shall be added to read:

"Article 23a

The Federation Administration for Inspection Affairs shall carry out the tasks from within the competence of the Federation inspections that are organized within the Administration pursuant to a separate law and shall carry out other administrative and professional tasks specified by a separate law."

Article 12

After Article 23a, the heading 3. "Independent Federation Institutions" shall be amended to read:

"3. Independent Federation Administrative Organizations".

Article 13

In Article 24, in the first sentence, the word "institutions" shall be replaced with the words "administrative organizations".

Item 2 shall be amended to read:

"2. Federation Institute of Hydro-Meteorology".

After paragraph 1, new paragraph 2 shall be added to read:

"Administrative organizations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall have the capacity of a legal entity, if not stipulated otherwise by a separate law."

Article 14

In Article 26, in the first line, the word "Meteorology" shall be replaced with the words "Hydro-Meteorology", in the third line, the words "aviation and meteorological" and in the eighth line, the words "aviation meteorology" shall be deleted.

Article 15

In the title of the Chapter III, the word "INSTITUTIONS" shall be replaced with the words "ADMINISTRATIVE ORGANIZATIONS".

Article 16

In Article 30, paragraph 1, the word "institutions" shall be replaced with the words "administrative organizations".

In paragraph 2, the first sentence shall be amended to read:

"Notwithstanding the provision of the paragraph 1 of this Article, the following Federation ministries and Federation administrative organizations shall have their seats in Mostar:".

Article 17

In the title of the Chapter IV, the word "INSTITUTIONS" shall be replaced with the words "ADMINISTRATIVE ORGANIZATIONS".

Article 18

Article 31 shall be amended to read:

"The management of the Federation Ministries, Federation Administrations and Federation Administrative Organizations shall be carried out in a manner stipulated by the Law on Administration in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina", No. 35/05)."

Article 20

After Article 33, new Article 33a shall be added to read:

"Article 33a

The Legislative Committee of the House of Representatives of the Parliament of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, and the Legislative Committee of the House of Peoples of the Parliament of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina are authorized to determine the consolidated text of this Law."

Article 21

This Law shall enter into force on the eighth day following the day of publication of this Law in the "Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina".